MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1927

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1927

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Third Legislature

1927

CHAP. 168

Repairs to Farrington Cottage, Interest on trust funds,

1,500.00 42.00

And be it further resolved: that there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the state school for boys for the fiscal year July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-eight, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine, inclusive, the further sum of sixty-eight thousand and forty-two dollars for the purposes hereinafter specified, namely:

Personal services for salaries and wages of officers and	
employees,	\$19,500.00
Maintenance for food supplies, wearing apparel, all articles	
of personal clothing and materials for their fabrication	
and repair,	36,000.00
Repairs and equipment, all materials, supplies and labor re-	
quired for repairs and upkeep of grounds, buildings and	
attached fixtures,	11,000.00
Repairs to Farrington Cottage,	1,500.00
Interest on trust funds,	42.00

Provided, that the governor and council, may, by order, upon recommendation of the trustees of said institution, authorize the use of unexpended balances of any of the above appropriations to meet deficiencies in other appropriations for the same institution.

Approved April 15, 1927.

Chapter 168.

Resolve, in Favor of the State School for Girls at Hallowell.

State school for girls, special construction work. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, to be paid to the state school for girls, for reconstructing and furnishing a wing of Erskine Cottage for an infirmary, the sum of twenty-five hundred dollars and to aid in the construction of a vegetable cellar in connection with said institution, the sum of five hundred dollars.

Approved April 15, 1927.

Chapter 169.

Resolve, in Favor of the State Reformatory for Men for Maintenance, Personal Services, Repairs and Equipment.

State reformatory for men, maintenance, etc. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, for the state reformatory for men, for

CHAP. 170

the fiscal year from July first, nineteen hundred twenty-seven, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred twenty-eight, fifty-eight thousand dollars, of which there shall be applied for maintenance, \$28,000

Personal services,

20,000

Repairs and equipment,

10,000

and for the fiscal year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-eight to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine, fifty-eight thousand dollars, of which there shall be applied for maintenance, \$28,000

Personal services,

20,000

Repairs and equipment,

10,000

Approved April 15, 1927.

Chapter 170.

Resolve, in Favor of the Augusta State Hospital.

Augusta State Hospital, maintenance, etc. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the Augusta State Hospital:

July 1, 1927 July 1, 1928 to to to June 30, 1928 June 30, 1929

For personal services; namely, for salaries and wages of all officers and employees, except those wholly engaged in repairs of buildings and equipment,

\$157,340.00 \$159,197.00

For maintenance; namely, for food supplies, wearing apparel, all articles of personal clothing and materials for their fabrication and repair, and for printing reports of said institution up to date. All materials and supplies incident to the maintenance of the institution and patients or inmates thereof, whether present or absent,

190,500.00 192,700.00

For repairs and equipment; namely, all materials, supplies, and labor required for repairs and upkeep of grounds, buildings, and attached fixtures; all additions to and repairs and replacements of furniture and equipment, including farm equipment and live stock and all personal services rendered wholly in connection with repair work,

49,800.00 50,500.00